FILED SID J. WHITE MAR 29 1993

IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By Chief Deputy Clerk

The Office of the State Attorney, Fourth Judicial Circuit of Florida

Defendant, Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO: 81,229

Tina Parrotino as Personal Representative of the Estate of Diana L. McFarland,

Plaintiff, Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DARRYL D. KENDRICK FLORIDA BAR #0558885 1817 ATLANTIC BLVD. JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207 (904) 399-1050 ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES |
|--|
| PREFACEiv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT |
| ARGUMENT6 |
| I. THE STATE ATTORNEY OWED A COMMON LAW DUTY TO MCFARLAND BASED ON THE STATE ATTORNEY'S VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT TO TAKE CIVIL ACTION ON BEHALF OF MCFARLAND |
| II. FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 768.28 WAIVES SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR THE STATE ATTORNEY IN OPERATIONAL LEVEL ACTIVITIES SUCH AS THE SEEKING OF A RESTRAINING ORDER |
| <pre>III. THERE IS NO BAR TO THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM UNDER FEDERAL OR STATE LAW BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE ATTORNEY IS NOT BASED ON ANY ACT OR FAILURE TO ACT ON THE PROSECUTION OF A CRIMINAL MATTER</pre> |
| IV. THE PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION IN THE COMPLAINT FILED HEREIN AND PURSUANT TO THE POLICY OF THE COURTS OF FLORIDA THE QUESTION OF FORESEEABILITY IS A MATTER TO BE RESOLVED BY A JURY |
| CONCLUSION |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |

i

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

| Avallone v. Board of County Commissioners, 593 So.2d 1002 (Fla. 1986)14,19 |
|---|
| Berry v. State, 400 So.2d 80 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)23 |
| Butler v. Sarasota County, Florida, 501 So.2d 579 (Fla. 1986)14,19 |
| City of Jacksonville v. Mills, 544 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1989)15 |
| Commercial Carrier, Corporation v. Indian River County, 371 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1979) |
| Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State, 67 Wash.2d 246 407 P2d 440 (1965)15,16 |
| <u>Everton v. Willard</u> , 468 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1985)7 |
| Hartley v. Floyd, 512 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)10,11,19 |
| <u>Kaisner v. Kolb</u> , 543 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1989)9,10,28 |
| <u>Parrotino v. City of Jacksonville</u> , So.2d (1st DCA 1993) 18 FLW D612,9,18,25,26 |
| <u>Slemp v. City of North Miami</u> , 545 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1989)14 |
| <u>State of Florida, Department of Health</u> <u>And Rehabilitative Services v. Yamuni</u> , 529 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1988)16,17 |
| State of Florida Office of the State Attorney v. Powell, 586 So.2d 1180 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991) |
| <u>Trianon Park Condominium v. The City of Hialeah</u> , 468 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1985) |
| <u>Watson v. City of Kansas City, Kansas,</u> 857 F.2d 690 (10th Cir. 1988)22 |
| <u>Weston v. State</u> , 373 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)23 |

STATUTES CITED

OTHER CITATIONS

Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 323 (1965).....9
